

FILED

A20-1264

September 16, 2021

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

JENNIFER SCHROEDER, ELIZER EUGENE DARRIS, CHRISTOPHER JAMES
JECEVICUS-VARNER, AND TIERRE DAVON CALDWELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

MINNESOTA SECRETARY OF STATE SIMON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY,

Defendant--Appellee.

**VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA MINNESOTA AND WISCONSIN *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MITCHELL HAMLINE SCHOOL OF LAW
Henry Allen Blair, Reg. No. 0316210
868 Summit Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
henry.blair@mitchellhamline.edu
(651) 695-7657
Counsel for Volunteers of America
Minnesota and Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Legal Issues6

Statement of the *amicus Curiae*'s Identity.....6

Statement of the Case and Facts7

Introduction.....7

Argument10

I. Minnesota's disenfranchisement scheme is undemocratic and radically out of step with mature democracies around the world.....10

II. Minnesota's disenfranchisement scheme contravenes the United States' international civil and human rights obligations.....15

 A. Minnesota's disenfranchisement scheme runs counter to both the ICCPR and CERD.16

 B. This Court should interpret Minnesota law in a manner that upholds the United States' international obligations.....20

III. Minnesota's disenfranchisement scheme stigmatizes returning citizens and impedes their ability to fit back into their communities.....23

IV. Minnesota's disenfranchisement scheme muffles communities of color and exacerbates racial inequities in our criminal system.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1, 11 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64	13, 21
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27, 42 (1st Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663, 667, 670 (1966)	11
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773, 783 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. City of Canton, Miss.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 954, 971 (S.D. Miss. 1995)	26
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491, 498 (2008)	20
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64, 118 (1804).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 555 (1964).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam B. Cox, <i>The Temporal Dimension of Voting Rights</i> , 93 VA. L. REV. IN BRIEF 41, 41 (2007).....	28
<i>Apartheid</i> , HISTORY, March 3, 2020, http://www.history.com/topics/apartheid	13
Chris Uggen, et. al., <i>Locked Out 2020: Estimates of People Denied Voting Rights Due to a Felony Conviction</i> , The Sentencing Project, Oct. 20, 2020, https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/locked-out-2020-estimates-of-people-denied-voting-rights-due-to-a-felony-conviction/	8
Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding Observations on the Combined Seventh to Ninth Periodic Reports of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9, at 5 (Sept. 25, 2014).....	19
Concluding Remarks of the U.N. Hum. Rts. Comm., CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev.1 (Dec. 18, 2006), ¶ 35, https://documents-dds-ny.un.org/doc/UNDOC/GEN/Go6/459/61/PDF/Go645961.pdf?OpenElement	18
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Charming Betsy Canon and Separation of Powers: Rethinking the Interpretive Role of International Law</i> , 86 GEO L.J. 479, 482 (1997)	21
<i>Dimming the Beacon of Freedom: U.S. Violations of the International Covenant on Civil & Political Rights</i> , ACLU (June 2006), https://www.aclu.org/files/pdf/s/iccprreport20060620.pdf	11
Human Rights Comm., Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4, at 11 (Apr. 23, 2014)	18, 20
Human Rights Committee, UNITED NATIONS OFF. HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR HUM. RTS., https://www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/CCPR/Pages/CCPRIntro.aspx	18
<i>International Comparison of Felon Voting Laws</i> , Britannica ProCon.org, Apr. 11, 2018, https://felonvoting.procon.org/international-comparison-of-felon-voting-laws/	15
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	16, 17
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171....	15, 17
Jeanetta Lindo, <i>Ex-Felon: The Un-Spoken and Un-Counted</i> , Thesis, Concordia University, St. Paul (2021), https://digitalcommons.csp.edu/criminal-justice_masters16	25
JEFF MANZA & CHRISTOPHER UGGEN, <i>LOCKED OUT: FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT AND AMERICAN DEMOCRACY</i> 28 (2008).....	14
JOHN LOCKE, <i>SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT</i> 52 (C.B. Machperson ed., 1980) (1960).....	10

Joshua Replege, <i>Registering to Vote Brings Out Emotions Among Florida Felons</i> , PBS NEWS HOUR (Jan. 8, 2019), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/natio n/registering-to-vote-brings-out-emotions-among-florida-felons	23
Kira Lerer, <i>What It’s Like to Vote From Prison</i> , Slate, Oct. 28, 2020, https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2020/10/dc-prisoners-voting-first-time-felony-disenfranchisement.html	24
Laleh Ispahani, American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Out of Step with the World: An Analysis of Felony Disenfranchisement in the US. and Other Democracies</i> 4 (2006), http://www.aclu.org/pdfs/votingrights/ outofstep_20060525.pdf	15
<i>Losing the Vote: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</i> , 12 HARV. HUMAN RIGHTS J. 399, 400 (1999)	24
MARK N. FRANKLIN, VOTER TURNOUT AND THE DYNAMICS OF ELECTORAL COMPETITION IN ESTABLISHED DEMOCRACIES SINCE 1945 10 (2004)	29
Michael Hirsh, <i>The Most Important Election. Ever.</i> , FP (Foreign Policy), Sept. 25, 2020, https://foreignpolicy.com/2020/09/25/2020-election-donald-trump-joe-biden/	8
New Jersey Institute for Social Justice, <i>Value to the Soul: People with Convictions on the Power of the Vote</i> (Oct. 2, 2019), at 2, https://d3n8a8pro7vhmx.cloudfront.net/njsj/pages/1360/attachments/original/1570569487/Value_to_the_Soul_10-08-19_FIN_WEB.pdf?1570569487	24
Perri Klass, M.d., <i>What Really Makes Us Vote? It May Be Our Parents</i> , The New York Times, Nov. 7, 2016, https://www.nytimes.com/2016/11/07/well/family/what-really-makes-us-vote-it-may-be-our-parents.html	30
Rachael Dottle & Demetrios Pogkas, <i>Voter Turnout Hits Historic Levels With States Still Counting Votes</i> , Bloomberg, Nov. 4, 2020, https://www.bloomberg.com/graphics/2020-us-election-voter-turnout/	8
Rebecca Crootof, Note, <i>Judicious Influence: Non-self-executing Treaties and the Charming Betsy Canon</i> , 120 YALE L.J. 1784, 1783-84 (2011)	21
Rebecca Crootof, Note, <i>Judicious Influence: Non-self-executing Treaties and the Charming Betsy Canon</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 1784, 1818 (2011).....	22
Rep. of the Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, U.N. Doc. A/56/18, at 66 (2001)	17
RESTATEMENT (FORTH) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 309.. 16, 20, 21, 22	
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 114	16
Reuven Ziegler, <i>Legal Outlier, Again? U.S. Felon Suffrage: Comparative and International Human Rights Perspectives</i> , 29 B.U. INT’L L.J. 197, 210 (2011)	11
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para 2 (U.S. 1776)	10
The Sentencing Project, <i>Free the Vote</i> , YOUTUBE (Oct. 14, 2020), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qCeNFEMuoAM&feature=emb_logo	24
Traci R. Burch, <i>Effects of Imprisonment and Community Supervision on Neighborhood Political Participation in North Carolina</i> , The Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science , January 2014, Vol. 651, <i>Detaining Democracy? Criminal Justice and American Civic Life</i> (January 2014), pp. 184-201 -- 196	29
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2	20

INTERNATIONAL CASES

August v. Electoral Comm'n 1999 (4) BCLR 363 (CC) at para. 17 (S. Afr.); see also *Minister of Home Affairs v. Nat'l Inst. for Crime Prevention & the Re-integration of Offenders* 2004 (5) BCLR 445 (CC) at para. 47 (S. Afr.)..... 14

Haig v. Canada, [1993] 2 S.C.R. 995 (Can.)..... 13

Hirst v. United Kingdom (No. 2), 42 Eur. Ct. H.R. 41, ¶ 58 (2005) 12

Sauvé v. Canada (Attorney General), [1993] 2 S.C.R. 438 (Can.) 13

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356, 370 (1886) 11
